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Decizion No. 42097 ‘ N | @ﬁﬁ@ HNAE_

SEFORE THE PUBLIC UPILITIES COMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mastter of the Application of

BAXERSFIZLD TRANSIT CC., a corporation,

for an order granting permission to _—

inerease its local basic passenger Application No. 30163
rate of fares for the transportation

of passengers, to 10¢ cash, plus 2¢

for transfer.

Gi’bcrt g, Jertberg, for upplicanu. :
L. Kelly Steele, City Attormey, and Carl J, Thornton,

~City Manager, for the City of Baxers<field,
interested partj.

Bakersfield Transit Company nrovides a local passenger
transportation service Wy meuns of motor buses within and in the
vicinity of tae City of Bakersfield, Xemn County.',3§ the anove~
numbered application 1% seé‘s authority to eliminate its pxc;ent
zone structure‘involving fares of 10 cents, 7 cents and 5 cents
plus a 2 cents_transfe* cnarge and to substitute therefor a fare
of 10 cents applicab e between any two noints on the cntire systen,
retoining the 2 cents transfer charge. IU also proposes to eliminate
:eduged_fares for school ¢alldren. IA‘puo;icvneari“g was‘heldlav
Bakersfield oa Juse 16, 1949, before Examiner R, K. Funter at which
time the appiication was subﬁitted. '

Applicant alleges and nvidence was introduced shdwing
that, 1f present fares rcmaiﬂ in effect, operating costs will oxceed
income and applicant will not be able to nrovide the required
capital for the acquisition of ncech new bascf and facilitics and
that the Toturn on the capital inves tment vill be aCTiOUSlJ
thrcatoned that, while apvlmcant is desirous of continuinr to

mamntazn, provide, and improve an adcq&:to and moderﬂ trununoruatiou‘
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system in the rapidly growing City of Bakersfield, 4t will be
wieble to.do 30 unless fares are increased as requbsted;.that
the net incemc of applicant 5 so low that it does n0t fustify
the investment of additiomel capital to acquire new buses and

additional facilitics.

Anticipating relief, buses were orde*ed and delivery
has been taken of five now 36-passcnger dicael-poworcd GMC motor
coaches costing approximately ! 486,000 for mhica purprose 1t was.
necessary to borrowv$68,ooo. It was stated unat tno_acqu;siticn
of these new coaches 1s essential in order to provide adeguate,

ceconomic, and safe passenger serviece in the area served.

In addition, applicant has acquired land upon which ig
being constructed & mueh ﬂoodchof:ico building and a shop bui;ding.
The approximate cost of tais will be $90,000 which 4s in addition
to the sum of $27,000 cxpended in the dcquisitién'of“land and equip~
‘ment. It was allcged tha"all‘possiblé cconomics have.been
effocteg but that only an inercase in fares will ro]ievc tho

financial distress of app~icant ﬁnd nablc it to providc improvcd

adoquate and safe transportation to the publ Le.

In “ddmtion to othc“ fihancial data, applicant submitted
2 forcéast of operations for the % ﬁlvc.monthsvending‘Jﬁr053d' 1950,
under present and vropoocd Lorcs. Tnc Commission's tranuportation
cnbincor, introduced co*oaraolc and funvlcmontury cstimatos
covering “pplic“ﬂt's opnerations for thc samy nc*iod A summgry‘of

the conclusions reached in the two studics appears in the following
- tabulation: |
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Prosoernt Tares

Applicanttls Sstimate

Zngineer's Estinmate

Pronozed Fares
Applicant's Estinmate
Engineer’s Estimatc

Alternatc rare Bases
A3 Developed by
Engincers (1)

Case I
Casze I-A
Case II
Lase II-A
Casze II=32
Case IIT-
Casc ITI-A

Revoenue

Exvenses.

Oper.Ratio Not Ine. Rate

{Before (Aftexr of

qu ,961

1376

508,130
5377900'

517, 36*

502,119
Lo7, 959

hSl 357
h8o 0 727
h79 315

8462,062

QSM,,OO

463, 920

457,350

+56 743
4567463
k56 166
1‘9'579672
455,091
4557173

Inc.Taxes) ;nc!TaxZ Ret.
L {25‘

11k

(358 01) -
108 59 :

35,924}

464,559

Al ornate Fare Baac
As Deoveloped fro
Evidence Sub m.ttcd
at Hearing

Case l-A-Revised

93.70

b Y

487,403 456,731 23,348 8.0%°

———

(1) - Adv1t Tare °
- 10¢
- 104
10¢, 4/35¢
10¢ L/35¢
/10¢ L/35¢
lO¢ 6/50¢H,
6/50¢
10¢

School Fare
10¢, 20/3L .
10¢, 20/%1
107, %/35#‘
10¢, 20/%L..
10¢, _4/35¢
Io¢, 6/50¢
10¢, 20/5L
1o¢, 20/31

Transfers.

I~A-Rev.

(2) - Rate Base of V291 000, as developed by
15 used here.

Rate Base as caleulated by applicant amounted to 337,864.72.

Commis ion mngincc_a,

() - Indicates Red Pigure before Income TaXes.

As showm in the forcgoing tabulation the cstimstes aiffer
- materially in their *1nu1 res u*t,.

he differences in rovenues and
eXpenses are att*ibutablc primarlily to divcrﬁcnt opinions on future

cngcr volume, the neced for working co pithl, future-édst of
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repairing and servicing revenue equipment, and minor differences

in other expense items.

The estimates of passenger volume for the twelve months
ending June 30, 1950, under present, proposed, and alte:nateifare
bases are shown in the‘foiiowing tabulation‘(transfer:pasSéngers
included): | :

Applicantfs Commiss ion Zngincer's
Rape RBag . Estimate BS tiﬂate

Present 6;087,57% ' “v6 2J3,hoo

Proposed o 5,363,316 5,705,680

Case I | : 5,722,650

Case II . | | 5,753,50%

Case ITI. ‘ | o 5,755,883
se III-A | 5,755}303

Case I-A (Revised) | | 5,515, S0
- This figure is based upon testimony submitted at nearing.“

In originally calculating the traffic volume for Case

I-4, the Commission Enginecrs started with an‘estimated annual.

. volume of 5,706,300 adult passenszers unde;_presenxffares. In the
revised basié fhis figure was reduced to 5;610'100. In arriving
at this figure the estimate df the volume used for the month of
May, 1949, was found to be some 11, OOO pa sengers too-high when
compared to the actual experience for that month. Theée actual‘
experience figures were introduced at the hearing but were not
availabdle when the enginee:ing‘"tudy'wao ﬁade. In ;rriving at’
Case I;A, ievised, traffic for f he months of Larch April aﬂd May,
1949, was analyzed. In Ma*cn there were 483, 2#1 passengers
and in May, 483,714.or an avcrage of,h83,500 PASSENEErs. These
two months had 31 calendar days. The month of Apri;,vwith only
30 d&fo, had a traffic of 486,620 pafsengers. In placing these

.
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threc months on a parity, 1t appears that traffic 4n April
inercased 18,500 pascengers over the average ror March and ¥ay.

Testinony by the applicaﬁt’s wvitness and the represcentative of

the Coﬁmisoion’s'cﬁgineeringsstaff attriduted this increase to two

factors, cumcly, Zaster VWeek and the witndiawal of policing of
pcrfing in Bakersficld for the ontire month of April. The volume
for Ap*il'Could-bc'normalized by maYing the *casonable assuzption
that traffic was af Sfected equally by these w0 factors.. Addihg

the no*ﬂalized affic‘ior Apr*l to the monohs of harch_;nd'Mby,
and compcring shiv total with the traf ie in Mcrch, April, and Yoy
of l9h8 it iz found t¢ n:ve dropped 4,1 per cont. The estimate
for tals Revised Case I-A ¥asic asswies that this rctoeof-decrccse
in traffic would contimue throughout the'erojected rate ycar; Aloo,
the cvidonce oupoorts the concluslon thct uhe crcffic oroscnt 1y

a/ing a S;eent fare will exberionce dimin ion of 20 oer cont L

rather thon 15 por cont as :19 cstimated in the o*iVincl Case I-A.

e

In-our opinion the traffic volume in this reviscd bcsio reprcsenus’ —
a'recsonablo ¢stinmate cnd'io Eabnie lj foab) orted by the evidence.

Apolicznt stoted that o working cupitcl of ~<’2‘5,000 was
needed but the evidence fails to support this contention, cspeeially
for this typo of opcritions.

.As to the cost of repairing and servicing revemue equip-
ment it appcars‘thct-appliccnt is apprchensive that actual .
expcriencc will cxceed,thc norzal cxperience of similar types of

operation. The ovidence was not compelling on this point, and we
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are more inclined to follow the concfusions and estimates of the
Commission's engineers based on an industry-wide experience.

. The zone systen: presenxly in effect,‘wtich applicant 1
desires to eliminate, clearly repreuents 2 hodgepodge of’piece-
meal growth and development. As the‘system grew andtwas'conyerted
from rail to bu5 and as bus 1ines were extended to replace rails,,
the present zones with fares of § cents, 7 cents, and 10 cents
resulted} The City lManager appearing as an interested party
stated that while the c¢ity did not have the facilities to make
an indeypendent cnginoering study, it would like'to see a dif-
ferential in fares retained which would provide lower fares for
those riding waolly within the city limits and tHOoC originating
at or destined to points outside those limito. However, the
evidence »uoborted tie view that thosé now paying the;lowgr‘fares
were not bearing.tne*r full share of the cost of furnishing the
service. In addition, the Commission's engincer testified that
the distances inveolved did not justify the maintaining of zones
ard that the precent zone system results in'obviousvdi;ériminétion.

~In our opinion, the maintaining of a zone systen 1s not justified

and therefore the present zone system should be eliminated and a

universal fare established for the entire-system; ‘

| The applicant was also desifouS‘or'eliminatihg redﬁcéd
fares for school children for the reasons that they are ﬁséd
very. little and new schoola have been established atrmo*e con-
venient 1ocations.. The City manager strongly opposed tais pro-
posal. While the evidence iadicates a very‘limitcd'use of school
fares, we are reluctant to ax thor‘ze their iﬁination in view of
the other increases which will be authorized herein. Iﬁ is our |

conclusion that the applicant should provide ,choo; fares of
20.rides for £1.00.
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The applicant requests the retention of the téansfer
charge of 2 cents prineipally because it has found that there has
‘been some abuse of this privilege and thét‘the charge will act as
a deterrent. The testimony on this point was not compélling. The
City Manager stated that it is considered 2 “nuisance charge". It
fs our opinion that where the applicant seeks to establish a truly
wniversal fgre applicable between any two‘poinzs on the systen, it
would be inconsistent to'retain‘thé ¢harge of 2 cents for each
transfer. | ‘ |

The Cit? Manager of Bakersfield also testified that the
City Council was desirous of having thé_applicantauthorized to
establish a fare structure which would en#blevit to;fuifill its
responsibility of furnishingfadequate se;vice to the public in
the areas presently‘served, and »ossidbly enable it to‘inaugurate
new service éo,parts of the city not now enjoying service dut
which are presently unattractive froz a revenuerstandpqint.

| ﬁ would appear to be unecessary té reconcile'of discuss,
individually or collectively, all of the'smaller differences 4n
the estimates and forecasts which appear in the recotd.. In the
final ahalysis‘it must be recognized that we aie herein called
upon to deal with forecasts of revenues, expenses, traffic~voiune,
and conditions for an anticipated'twe;ve-month period;' Ihé fore~
¢asts necessarily include a number of uncertain factors, varia-
tiors in waich may materially affect the final results. Consid-
ering the rather marked changes which_have;ﬁeén and are being
| experienced in economic and 6ther conditions, we ‘believe that
it is particularly necessary under present;circumstanééé to be
cauﬁious_in'placing«too great a reliance-upon the detaiis'cf any
forecast. The Commis;ibn after weighing carefully all the .
available evidgnce mﬁst depend;in'a'large~measﬁre upon 1ts in-

formed judgment.
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It is clear from the record that an increase in revenue
is essential to appiicant's'financial‘stability and fo assuré
its ability to furnish adeguate scervice to the public. It 4is
2lso reasonably-clear, in our judgment, that the additzoqal gross
revenue which would accrue under the fare st*uctu e propoqed by
aﬁolmcant mould result in net revenues greater than necessary,
and walch might well be unreagonable and excessive. Of the several
alternative fare structures developed, 1t appears that the baaiv
designatéd‘as'Reviséd Case I=-A, which orovides a straight syetem-
wide 10 cents ‘adult fare, a sc? hool fare of 20 rides for, w*.OO,
~and free trangfera; would produce net'revenuesnaufriczent for
applicant's financial needs.
| Upon careful consideration of all of the facts of record,
we are of the opinioq, and find as a fact thet the abolition of ’
the present system of zones, the es tabliahing of ¥ systemwide
straight 10 cents adult rare a fare of 10 cents or 20 rides for
SL. OO for scnool children, and ’ree transfers is justifind. To

that extent the application will be granted.

L public hea&ing having been held in the above=-entitled

, : /
avplication, and based upon the evidence adduced ané the con-

¢lusions and*findiggs set forth‘in'the opinion,
I7 IS ORDERED: a |
(1) That Bakersfield Transit Company is heredby gut@br-
1zed on not less than five days’ notice to thegCommiséion'a;dﬂ'
the bublic'to,abplish Lts present zone ,ystem of fares and,.
'establish in place thercof an adult fare of lO cents applicable
between any two points on the uyctem, a aCQOOl fare of 10 cents

or 20 rides for $1.00, ané to brov*de for the iosuance of ’ree

transfers.
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(2) That the authority herein granted shall expire unless
exercised within sixty (60) days from the effeétive’ date hereof.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hercof. B ¢/ :

Dated at. Sa.n Francisco, California, this _Q___ day of -
Iy, 1949. |

Lo MA,,,,
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